affect future cash flows or the fair value of fixed rate financial instruments.

The Group has no long term financial liabilities upon which it pays interest. Cash is held in an interest yielding cheque account and on short term

call deposit where the interest rate is both fixed and variable according to the financial asset.

Interest rate risk is managed with a mixture of fixed and floating rate cash deposits. At 30 June 2012 approximately 92% of group deposits are

fixed. It is the policy of the group to keep between 90% and 100% of surplus cash in high yielding deposits.

(d) Sensitivity analysis

Interest rate

The Group has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk at reporting date. This sensitivity analysis

demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity which could result from a change in these risks. It should be noted that the Group

does not have borrowings and any impacts would be in relation to deposit yields on cash investments.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

At reporting date, the effect on profit/ (loss) and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other variables remaining constant would

be as follows:

Consolidated

2012
$

2011
$

Change in loss

Increase in interest rates by 2% 44,779 115,580

Decrease in interest rates by 2% (44,779) (115,580)

Change in equity

Increase in interest rates by 2% 44,779 115,580

Decrease in interest rates by 2% (44,779) (115,580)

(e) Net fair values of financial assets and liabilities

Fair values are amounts at which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm’s length

transaction.

The net fair values of financial assets and liabilities are determined by the entity on the following bases:

(i)	 Monetary financial assets and financial liabilities not readily traded in an organised financial market are carried at book value and where

relevant adjusted for any changes in exchange rates.

(ii)	 Non monetary financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised at their carrying values recognised in the Statement of Financial Position.